
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Please ask for: Howard Bassett 

Direct Dial: 01392 265107 

 
To the Chair and Members of Exeter Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

Email: howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

Your ref:  

  

  

  

  
 

Office of Corporate Manager (Democratic & Civic Support) 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
EXETER HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 

The Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board will meet on TUESDAY 7 OCTOBER 2014, 
commencing at 2.00 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter. If you 
have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett on 
Exeter 265107. 

 Pages 
 

1  
  
APOLOGIES  

2  
  
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JULY 2014 3 - 6 

3  
  
MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  

4  
  
PROPOSAL FOR THE EXETER HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TO 
PROVIDE THE GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE FOR THE "MAKING EVERY 
ADULT MATTER" PILOT - NICOLA GLASSBROOK - 2.10PM 
 

7 - 10 

5  
  
GETTING EXETER ACTIVE - UPDATE : 2.30PM  

6  
  
LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT - PRESENTATION BY ALEX BULLIED: 

2.45PM 
 
 

11 - 22 



7  
  
NEW PSYCHOACTIVE SUBSTANCES - PRESENTATION BY GILL UNSTEAD 
AND NICKI MAY OF TRADING STANDARDS : 3.10PM 
 
 

 

8  
  
RUGBY WORLD CUP : 3:40PM 
 
 

 

9  
  
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 Tuesday 11 November 2014 
Tuesday 3 February 2015 
Tuesday 14 April 2015 
Tuesday 7July 2015 
Wednesday 2 September 2015 
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on Tuesday 11 

November 2014 at 2.00 pm  
 
 

 
 
 
 



EXETER HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
Tuesday 8 July 2014 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Gillian Champion (in the Chair)                              Clinical commissioning Group 
Councillor Owen                                                     Exeter City Council 
Councillor Hannaford                                              Exeter City Council 
Councillor Westlake                                                Devon County Council 
Dr Virginia Pearson                                                 Public Health – Devon County Council 
Patsy Temple                                                          Public Health – Devon County Council 
Nicola Glassbrook                                                   Public Health – Devon County Council 
Julian Tagg                                                             Exeter City Council 
Matt Evans                                                              Active Devon 
Simon Bowkett                                                        Exeter CVS 
Caroline Lee                                                           Devon Health watch 
Robert Norley                                                          Exeter City Council 
Dawn Rivers                                                            Exeter City Council 
Howard Basset                                                        Exeter City Council 

 
 

 
23   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Councillors Edwards, Leadbetter and Prowse, Jayne 
Hanson and Martyn Rogers. 
 

24   CHAIR 
 

In the absence of Councillor Edwards, the meeting was chaired by Gillian 
Champion, the Deputy Chair. 
 

25   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 APRIL 2014 
 

Subject to the amendment of Min. No. 15 to read “Public Health Director For Devon” 
and the substitution of Simon Bowkett for Councillor Owen in the last paragraph of 
Min. No. 17, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

26   MATTERS ARISING FROM MINUTE - NEIGHBOURHOOD HEALTHWATCH 
PILOT (MIN. NO. 17) 

 
Robert Norley, the Assistant Director Environment and Dawn Rivers, the 
Community Involvement and Inclusion Officer, reported that a discussion had been 
held with Martyn Rogers of Age UK Exeter and Westbank and it was felt that there 
was potential for a pilot in the St Thomas and Cowick area in 
[...]
ng to the Board. A physical activity 
framework would be developed for the City with the development of a physical 
activity strategy happening later in the year. A promotions led campaign would be 
undertaken with EXPAG developing and directing physical activity opportunities for 
the targeted group in the City with the allocation of public health grant monies to 
assist this. 
 
The Board discussed the way forward and gave further consideration to the target 
audience. A Member felt strongly that the identified target group, to a certain 
degree, had easier access/opportunities to health/fitness initiatives and that the 
programme would therefore be developed at the expense of those with practically 
no resource, opportunity or motivation to improve their fitness levels. The latter 
group was acknowledged as one with a multitude of social problems covering 
issues such as stress, substance abuse, self harm, cyber-bullying and that these 
correlated with poverty with a clear disparity between this group and the identified 
target group.  
 
Whilst recognising that there might be a ripple effect between the two groups there 
was acknowledgement that more direct action would be necessary, Simon Bowkett 
suggesting partnerships with organisation who work with disadvantaged groups and 
Virginia Pearson proposing a separate piece of market research be undertaken to 
encompass this group as a later stage of the project. Ultimately, the goal of 
increasing physical activity in the wider population would impact positively on the 
use of health services in the City. There was support for seeking to bridge the 
inequality gap between the two groups.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the now established “Active Exeter Group” (Exeter Physical Activity Group) 

take forward the priority of Getting Exeter Active and develop the delivery 
plan; 

 
(2) the next EXPAG meeting be used to develop a framework for physical 

activity in the City outlining the broad direction of travel for th
[...]
als who were 
being dealt with by a variety of agencies, including, as confirmed by Caroline Lee, 
being discharged on to the streets from the RD&E. It was the hope that, at least 
some would ultimately accept the reality of their situations, and seek to seriously 
engage with the various support agencies.     
 
The Chair thanked Nicky Glassbrook for attending. 
 

29   PRESENTATION ON DEVON HEALTHWATCH 
 

The Chair welcomed Caroline Lee, Devon Healthwatch Partnership Officer. She 
explained that Healthwatch was the new independent consumer champion created 
under Section 221 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 to gather and represent the views of the public. It would take on the work of 
the Devon Local involvement Network (LINk Devon) and formerly the old 
Community Health Councils. Its work included:- 
 

 representing the views of the public on Health and Wellbeing Boards; 

 providing a complaints advocacy service; and 

 reporting concerns about the quality of healthcare to Healthwatch England. 
 

Page 5



and locally it worked with bodies such as CAB, Devon Senior Voice, Devon Link Up, 
Be Involved Devon, Devon Carers Voice and Living Options. Further details are 
available on the link below:- 
 
http://www.healthwatchdevon.co.uk/aboutus/ 
 
A representative of Healthwatch would attend future meetings of the Board. Robert 
Norley was requested to send all Councillors a link for them to sign up to 
Healthwatch bulletins.  
 
The Chair thanked Caroline Lee. 

30   RUGBY WORLD CUP 
 

RESOLVED that Catherine White be invited to the next board meeting to present an 
overview of the Rugby World Cup (RWC) background and legacy.   
 

31   LEGAL HIGHS 
 

RESOLVED that Gill Unstead of DAAT be invited to the September meeting to give 
a presentation on issues posed by legal highs. 
 

32   EXETER ICE - INTEGRATED CARE FOR EXETER 
 

The Chair reported that the Integrated Care for Exeter (ICE) Steering Group was to 
establish a community hub in Whipton, based at Whipton Hospital. Robert Norley 
advised that the City Council had supported a multi-agency expression of interest 
led by the County Council, for the Government Transformation Challenge Award 
2015/16. The expression of interest centred on the ICE project and had been 
submitted on 1 July 2014. 
 
 

33   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

Wednesday 3 September 2014 
Tuesday 11 November 2014 
Tuesday 3 February 2015 
Tuesday 14 April 2015 
Tuesday 7July 2015 
Wednesday 2 September 2015 
 

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 4.20 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

Proposal for the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board to 

provide the Governance structure for the  

Making Every Adult Matter pilot  

  

1. Proposal 

 
1.1 This report proposes that the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board provides the 

governance structure for the ‘Making Every Adult Matter’ pilot.  
 
 

2. Background 

 

2.1 Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) is a national partnership between four 
national charities; Homeless Link, Drugscope, Clinks and Mind and aims to 
influence policy and services for adults facing multiple needs and exclusions. 
 

2.2 Devon’s MEAM partnership has evolved from an Action Learning Set initiated  
            by the Devon DAAT and is led by Public Health. The steering group includes  
            commissioners from, Devon and Cornwall Probation, National Offender  
 Management Service, Devon  County Council  Adult Services, Public Health,  
 Exeter City Council, the CCG Mental Health Commissioner as well as 

representation from the Voluntary sector via  Devon Reform and Exeter  
Shilhay / Chapter One.  

  
2.3 The Strategic Group (above), submitted an ‘Expression of Interest’ to the 

MEAM coalition in early 2013 to become a pilot area for the South West and 
was chosen as one of the 9 local authority areas to work with the national 
partners to deliver improved outcomes and interventions for people with 
complex needs. 
 

2.4 The Strategic group have met regularly over the past 12 months to plan the 
pilot, with aim that it sits alongside and works in symbiosis with other 
initiatives such as ‘targeted families’ and ‘Turnaround. 
 

2.5 The pilot is now nearly at ‘delivery stage’ with a potential initial cohort 
identified and agreed upon. Before proceeding, a governance structure needs 
to be agreed  

 
 

3. Business Case   

 

3.1 The MEAM pilot meets one of the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board’s  
priorities: ‘(4) health of the most disadvantaged.’ as such it is felt that the 
board is best placed to provide the strong overview and scrutiny 
that The MEAM initiative requires. 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 3 
 

3.2 Exeter City Council has bid into the Single Homeless Fund (Department of 
Communities and local Government). If successful, the intention is to fund two 
posts and provide money for training to support the MEAM pilot. It is therefore 
appropriate that the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board are sighted on and 
able to scrutinise these evolving developments in order to satisfy the Board’s 
stated priority (4). 

 
 

3.3 A strategic group has been established comprising of senior managers within 
key organisations; this group will interface between the Board and the 
operational group, to ensure that barriers and blockages are removed or 
worked around in order to achieve MEAM outcomes for those that are most 
disadvantaged.  

 
 

3.4 Proposed structure: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 

The Governance group would be the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board, The 
Executive Steering Group would be the current Strategic Group with 
additional stakeholders, the operational group will comprise of managers and 
frontline workers from agencies that are in contact with individuals who have 
complex needs and will to some extent mirror the strategic group in 
membership. 
 

3.5   It is envisioned that the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board will oversee the 
MEAM pilot and serve as a continuous ‘evaluation tool’ and a ‘critical friend’ 
for the project. A report giving an update of the pilot, highlighting 
achievements and challenges will be made available at the quarterly 
meetings 
 

3.6 Continuity will be provided by having member(s) of the Exeter Health and 
Wellbeing Board sitting on the Executive Steering Group and members of the 
Executive Steering Group sitting on the Operational Group. 

 
 

4.  Next Steps 

 
4.1 There is an executive Steering group on 24th September where the action  

MEAM 
Clients 

Lead 
workers 

from 
partner 

agencies Operational 
Group  

 
(includes Lead 
Workers and 
Volunteers) 

Peer 
support 
volun- 
teers 

Executive 
Steering Group 

Exeter Health 
and Wellbeing 

Board 
[proposed] 

Page 8



Page 3 of 3 
 

            plan will be updated.  
 
4.2  Exeter City Council are still waiting to hear if their bid to the Single homeless  
           Fund has been successful.  
 
 
 
Nicola Glassbrook 
(Senior Public Health Specialist) 
PUBLIC HEATLH DEVON 
 
M:\My Documents\DCC 2013 ONWARDS\Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board\JHWS\SM Getting Exeter Active\Brief - 
Getting Exeter Active.docx 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

EXTER HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
7th OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

LOCAL AIR POLLUTION – EXPOSURE TO ULTRA-FINE PARTICLES IN EXETER AND 
WRITTEN SUBMISSION TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Board’s approval for funding to undertake a 

study into the exposure of Exeter residents to ultra-fine particles (PM2.5); and to ask 
the Board to make a written submission to the Air Quality Enquiry, currently being 
conducted by the Government’s Environmental Audit Committee. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Air pollution has been linked to a variety of health effects. The greatest body of 

evidence is for effects on the respiratory system. These range fro
[...]
tion levels alone is not enough to determine the impact of pollution, particularly 
on individuals. 

 
2.7 In response to measured levels of pollution, and its predicted effects, Exeter City 

Council has published an Air Quality Action Plan, with four objectives: 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2.7.1 To describe the impact of predicted growth and existing plans on NO2 
concentrations within the city. 

 
2.7.2 To identify where further improvements are required, how these could be 

achieved and where multiple benefits can be realised. 
 

2.7.3 To provide a process for assessing the air quality aspect of the sustainability 
of future plans and policies. 

 
2.7.4 To provide tools to engage local communities in air quality issues alongside 

wider sustainability issues. 
 
2.8 Current plans and policies are expected to have a low positive impact on air quality, 

although there is some uncertainty associated with this. This is a modest predicted 
change, but should be set against the background of significant development in the 
city and therefore significant upward pressure on emissions. The Action Plan also 
identifies some new projects that could be pursued by Exeter City Council and 
partners to further reduce air pollution and its impacts. This includes a commitment to 
further the understanding of the negative health impacts of poor air quality locally, 
and to communicate these. 

 
2.9 Despite the Air Quality Action Plan, Exeter City Council and partners can only tackle 

the local factors that control air pollution, such as traffic congestion. Vehicle 
emissions standards for example are controlled by EU directives. Some co-ordination 
by central government could also make local action more effective, for example by 
creating a national framework for low emission zones.  

 
3 PROPOSED STUDY INTO LOCAL EXPOSURE TO ULTRA-FINE PARTICLES 
 
3.1 In order to gain local data on exposure to air pollution, a study is proposed which 

would measure the exposure of five individuals as they go about their normal daily 
routine. The study would not provide direct data on the health effects of this 
exposure, but it would allow comparison between activities, locations, modes of 
travel and individuals. From this data it should be possible to identify some simple 
behavioural changes that individuals can make to reduce their exposure. Depending 
on costs for hire of equipment, it may be possible to repeat the exposure 
measurements after giving the participants advice on exposure reduction. 

 
3.2 A similar study has been conducted by Kings College, London. In their project, the 

results were immediately recognisable and personal to the volunteers (toddler, 
school pupil, officer worker, home worker, cycle courier, ambulance driver and 
pensioner). For example, exposure throughout the day for the office worker is shown 
below, together with a map showing exposure by location for a school pupil. This 
work increased the understanding of personal exposure, but it also provided highly 
visual outputs for public information, which could be used to encourage behavioural 
change. 

 

Page 12



 
 

 
 
 
3.3 The proposed Exeter study methodology is still being developed, including detailed 

costs for hire of equipment. The proposed study methodology and budget will be 
presented to the next meeting of the Board. 

 
 

Page 13



4 PROPOSED WRITTEN SUBMISSION TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT 
COMMITTEE’S AIR QUALITY ENQUIRY 

 
4.1 The UK Parliament’s Environmental Audit Committee is currently making an enquiry 

into air quality, following up on its 2011 report on Air Quality. Since then further 
scientific evidence has emerged on the link between air quality and health. The 
European Commission has started proceedings against the UK for failure to meet 
pollution limits on nitrogen oxides. 

 
4.2 The new inquiry will aim to identify the state of progress on the recommendations 

from the 2011 report which focussed on a need for action in six areas:  
 

1. the priority and targets on air quality in Defra’s planning;  
2.  strategy and inter-departmental co-ordination, including on transport and 

planning matters;  
3. support for local authorities in tackling air pollution, and how any European 

Commission fines might fall on them;  
4. the implications of local authorities’ enhanced responsibilities for public health; 
5. Low Emissions Zones and vehicle emissions limits; and  

public awareness campaigns. 
 

The inquiry will also examine the role that might be played by new environmental 
technologies, and the scope for wider transport policies — for example on public 
transport and cycling and walking, to cut air pollution.  

 
4.3 The Committee is accepting written submissions from interested parties, and a draft 

submission has been prepared on behalf of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Exeter 
Health and Wellbeing Board, and the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Health and 
Wellbeing. A copy of the submission is attached to this report. 

 
4.4 The draft submission summarises the current levels of air pollution in Exeter, and 

what is already being done by Exeter City Council and partners to reduce vehicle 
emissions. It makes recommendations for Government action which would improve 
understanding of the impacts of local air quality, and support Local Authorities in their 
efforts to reduce pollution. 

 
5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no resource implications associated with the written submission to the 

Environmental Audit Committee. 
 
5.2 A budget will be required for the personal exposure study. The costs have not yet 

been finalised, but will be less that £2,000. 
 
6 RECOMMENDED 
 

That the Board: 
 
1 Endorses the proposal to make a submission to the Environmental Audit 

Committee as contained in this report; and 
 
2 Earmarks a budget of £2,000 to carry out a personal exposure study, subject 

to an appropriate project brief being agreed at the next Board meeting. 
 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT 
Originator: R. Norley, Assistant Director Environment 
 

Page 14



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

 
Public Health England, PHE-CRCE-010: Estimating Local Mortality Burdens associated with Particulate Air 
Pollution 2014. http://www.hpa.org.uk/Publications/Environment/PHECRCEReportSeries/PHECRCE010/ 
 
Exeter City Council, Air Quality Action Plan 2011. http://www.exeter.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=15179 
 
www.londonair.org.uk/london/asp/LAQNSeminar/pdf/June2013/Ben_Barratt_Insights_into_personal_exposure_to
_air_pollution.pdf 
 
 
Date 

Page 15

http://www.hpa.org.uk/Publications/Environment/PHECRCEReportSeries/PHECRCE010/
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=15179
http://www.londonair.org.uk/london/asp/LAQNSeminar/pdf/June2013/Ben_Barratt_Insights_into_personal_exposure_to_air_pollution.pdf
http://www.londonair.org.uk/london/asp/LAQNSeminar/pdf/June2013/Ben_Barratt_Insights_into_personal_exposure_to_air_pollution.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Environmental Audit Committee – Air Quality Enquiry 
 

Written Submission by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Exeter Health and 
Wellbeing Board, and the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Health and 

Wellbeing, Exeter City Council 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

 Exeter City Council is concerned about the impact that air pollution is having 
on the population of the city. 

 The main source of poor air quality in Exeter is traffic emissions. 
 The Council is taking steps to reduce emissions, using the tools that it has 

available as a second tier (district) council. 
 Future air quality is still expected to have a significant impact on the health 

of the local population. 
 Further action by Government is recommended to reduce the impact of 

traffic emissions, and to give local councils the tools to take effective local 
action. 

 
 

1  Introduction 
 
1.1 Exeter City Council 
[...]
d reduce burdens on individual Local 
Authorities, businesses etc. 

 
5.1.3.2That Government take urgent action to ensure that real world 

vehicle emissions are reduced. 
 
5.1.3.3That Government initiate national public awareness 

campaigns. 
 
 
 
Cllr Pete Edwards, Chair Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board 
Gillian Champion, Deputy Chair Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board 
Cllr Keith Owen, Portfolio Holder for Environment, Health and Wellbeing 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2014
	4 Proposal for the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board to provide the Governance Structure for the "Making Every Adult Matter" pilot - Nicola Glassbrook - 2.10pm
	6 Local Air Quality Management - Presentation by Alex Bullied : 2.45pm
	Environmental Audit Committee submission September 2014




Minutes of the meeting


EXETER HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
Tuesday 7 October 2014 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair)                                            Exeter City Council 
Councillor Owen                                                             Exeter City Council 
Councillor Westlake                                                        Devon County Council 
Gillian Champion                                                            Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Virginia Pearson                                                        Devon County Council 
Patsy Temple                                                                 Devon County Council 
Gill Unstead                                                                    Devon County Council 
Nicky May                                                                      Devon County Council 
Simon Bowkett                                                               Exeter CVS 
Inspector Perkins                                                           Devon and Cornwall Constabulary 
Julian Tagg                                                                    Exeter City FC 
Matt Evans                                                                     Active Devon 
Caroline Lee                                                                  Devon Health Watch 
Robert Norley                                                                Exeter City Council 
Dawn Rivers                                                                  Exeter City Council 
Alex Bullied                                                                   Exeter City Council 
Howard Bassett                                                            Exeter City Council 
 
 
 

 
34   APOLOGIES 

 
This was received from Martyn Rogers. 
 

35   GETTING EXETER ACTIVE (MIN. NO. 27) 
 

The Assistant Director Environment reported that the term Active Exeter would be 
used rather than EXPAG in future. 
 

36   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JULY 2014 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2014 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

37   PROPOSAL FOR THE EXETER HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TO 
PROVIDE THE GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE FOR THE "MAKING EVERY 

ADULT MATTER" PILOT 
 

Patsy Temple presented the report proposing that the Exeter Health and Wellbeing 
Board provide the governance structure for the “Making Every Adult Matter” pilot. 
MEAM was a national partnership between four national charities; Homeless Link, 
Drugscope, Clinks and Mind and aimed to influence policy and services for adults 
facing multiple needs and exclusions. As the MEAM pilot met one of the Exeter 
Health and Wellbeing Board‟s priorities - „health of the most disadvantaged.‟ it was 
felt that this Board was best placed to provide overview and scrutiny required and 
quarterly reports would be submitted to the Board. The most recent meeting of the 
strategic group working on preparations for the pilot had been held on 24 
September. 
 



The Governance group would be this Board, an Executive Steering Group would be 
the members of the current Strategic Group with additional stakeholders and an 
operational group would comprise managers and frontline workers from agencies. 
Public participation would be via Devon Healthwatch with Caroline Lee to be a 
member of the Steering Group. 
  
It was envisioned that the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board would oversee the 
MEAM pilot and serve as a continuous „evaluation tool‟ and a „critical friend‟ for the 
project. Continuity would be provided by having member(s) of the Exeter Health and 
Wellbeing Board sitting on the Executive Steering Group and vice versa. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board become the Governance body for MEAM. 
 
 

38   GETTING EXETER ACTIVE - UPDATE 
 

Matt Evans updated the Board on the development of a framework for physical 
activity in the City. The following initiatives were being progressed:- 
 

 the programme of community cycling groups and corporate cycle challenge 
was being coordinated by David Walters of SW Cycle Academy and 
University of Exeter; 

 some 31,000 had participated in Ping! which had now moved indoors for the 
winter, although there was excess demand of venues wanting to host tables. 
It had proved socially inclusive and concerns over theft of equipment had 
been largely unfounded, table users having left the equipment for others to 
use; 

 Park Run had operated for eight weeks, based at Haven Banks/Riverside 
Valley Park, with average of 150 participants and 15 volunteers per week. 
This voluntary/community led programme was part of a national brand; and 

 a sub group was working up a  bid, led by the City Council, to the Sport 
England Community Sports Activity Fund. It would incorporate the work of 
the behaviour change initiative aimed at increasing physical activity in the 
wider population. If successful, the funding obtained would be match funded 
by Public Health money. 

 
Councillor Owen, the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, reported that 
feedback had been very positive with close liaison with the Council‟s Parks and 
Open Spaces team to deliver Park Run and Ping! Responding to the Chair, he 
agreed that renewed work on initiatives to encourage walking, especially by the 
elderly, was required. Matt Evans advised on Active Devon‟s recent 
appointment by Public Health Devon as consortium lead for the Walking For 
Health programme and the potential opportunity that provided to better co-
ordinate and complement such initiatives. Julian Tagg referred to the popular 
table tennis club at the Football Club and called for continued promotion and 
marketing to build on the early success achieved by the initiatives. 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(1) the report be noted; and 
 

(2) an article on the Active Devon programme be included in the next edition of 
the Exeter Citizen 

 



39   LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT 
 

Alex Bullied presented the report seeking approval for funding to undertake a study 
into the exposure of Exeter residents to ultra-fine particles (PM2.5); and asking the 
Board to make a written submission to the Air Quality Enquiry, currently being 
conducted by the Government‟s Environmental Audit Committee. 
 
Exeter City Council had published an Air Quality Action Plan but the Council and 
partners could only tackle local factors controlling air pollution. Some co-ordination 
by central government could also make local action more effective, for example by 
creating a national framework for low emission zones. In order to gain local data on 
exposure to air pollution, a study was proposed to measure the exposure of five 
individuals as they go about their normal daily routine. It should then be possible to 
identify some simple behavioural changes that individuals can make to reduce their 
exposure.  
 
The proposed study methodology and budget would be presented to the next 
meeting of the Board. 
 
The UK Parliament‟s Environmental Audit Committee was currently making an 
enquiry into air quality and was accepting written submissions from interested 
parties. A draft submission had been prepared on behalf of the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board, and the City Council‟s Portfolio 
Holder for Environment, Health and Wellbeing summarising the current levels of air 
pollution in Exeter, and the actions of the City Council and partners to reduce 
vehicle emissions. It made recommendations for Government action which would 
improve understanding of the impacts of local air quality, and support Local 
Authorities in their efforts to reduce pollution. 
 
Members referred to pollution hotspots in the City such as Alphington Street, East 
Wonford Hill and Pinhoe Road, the former emphasising the urgent need for a Park 
and Ride at the Ide interchange and Alex Bullied confirmed the input from County 
Council officers on the City Council‟s Air Quality Action Plan. The Portfolio Holder 
also advised that HATOC and the County‟s congestion working group were working 
towards pollution and congestion reduction particularly with regard to the future 
residential expansion in and around Exeter. The importance of improved transport 
modes serving the City was also central to this work. In bringing forward Active 
Devon walking and cycling initiatives, regard would be had to the more heavily 
trafficked areas of the City. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board:- 
 

(1) endorse the submission to the Environmental Audit Committee, as set out in 
the report, as many Board members as possible to be signatories to the 
submission; and 

 
(2) approve £2,000 to carry out a personal exposure study, subject to a project 

brief and study methodology being agreed at the next Board meeting. 
 

40   NEW PSYCHOACTIVE SUBSTANCES 
 

Gill Unstead and Nicky May spoke on the emerging problems and issues relating to 
New Psychoactive Substances (NPS) (presentation attached to minutes). The 
presentation covered both “old” drugs and new highs, the distinction between the 
two having become increasingly blurred, the different cohorts of users such as 
“clubbers”, recreational users and “experimenters” and the health impacts. A Devon 
Youth Service Survey in 2013 had also revealed significant use of energy drinks by 



13-19 year olds which had repercussions in the school environment. Alcohol, too, 
remained a serious problem in terms of impact on communities, anti-social 
behaviour and Police resources. 
 
Nicky May spoke to the issues from a Trading Standards perspective. The Head 
Shops and the internet were the main outlets, the latter being difficult to monitor or 
control. Health and Safety and food legislation could be used as sanctions but were 
difficult to justify and there were few examples of where the outlets were not 
compliant with other areas of law. Otherwise, there was little or no trading standards 
legislation applicable and no licensing restrictions at present. The LGA was lobbying 
for Head Shops to be treated as adult shops as in New Zealand, measures 
introduced in that country, resulting in the number of outlets reducing to 180. The 
Assistant Director Environment stated that the Anti Social Behaviour and Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 contained potential measures to control and, in some cases, 
close down the outlets. 
 
The problem was exacerbated by the unintended consequences resulting from 
greater control and enforcement. Total closure would result in an underground 
market and increased criminality and, with reference to existing illegal drugs, a 
clampdown on cannabis use in Dorset had resulted in a surge in heroin use. North 
Devon, where there were a number of such shops, had seen a further increase 
following a visit by the Police and Crime Commissioner as a result of misdirected 
publicity for the visit. There were also a number of unknown outlets in Devon.  
 
Gillian Champion called for greater work through Primary Care sources and in 
schools to improve education on the dangers and effects of the substances. 
 

41   RUGBY WORLD CUP 
 

RESOLVED that Catherine White defer her presentation on arrangements for the 
Rugby World Cup (RWC), its background and legacy until the next Board meeting 
on 11 November 2014. 
 

42   TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

Gillian Champion reported that the Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group had published a consultation paper on proposed 
commissioning intentions for the Eastern locality. The deadline for comments was 
12 December on commissioning proposals for delivering care in the future. A 
briefing for Councillors and stakeholders would be held at the St Sidwells Centre.  A 
key proposal was the transfer of the St Sidwells Walk in Centre to the RD&E which 
would become an Urgent Care Centre. 
 
A Members stated that the County Council Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee would examine the proposals on 17 November 2014. 
 

43   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

RESOLVED that the following dates for future meetings be noted:- 
 
Tuesday 11 November 2014        Tuesday 3 February 2015 
Tuesday 14 April 2015                 Tuesday 7July 2015 
Wednesday 2 September 2015 
 

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.50 pm) 
 

Chair 



 
 
 


